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OPINION

This matter comes to the Board on appeal by the Bowleys Quarters Improvement
Association, Byron Livingston, and David Cahlander of the final decision of the Zoning
Commuissioner dated March 25, 2008. Zoning Commissioner Willilam Wiseman granted a
Petition for Special Hearing to approve an amended site plan and order to that approved in
Zoning Case No. 88-63-XA and to make a determination that the parking requirements pursuant |
to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) §§ 409.10A and 409.12 had been met. In
addition, an appeal was taken of the decision of the Zoning Commissioner granting a Petition for
Special Exception to allow the use in common with a service station of a convenience store
larger than 1,500 square feet in size, a rollover car wash, and a carryout restaurant pursuant to |
BCZR §§ 230.13, 405.4E.1, 405.4E.2, 405.4E.10 and 419.1. Finally, an appeal was taken from
the decision of the Zoning Commissioner granting a Petition for Variance from BCZR § 409.4C
to permit a two-way aisle of 16 feet in lieu of the permitted 22 feet; from BCZR § 405.4A.2.b 10 ’
permit a rear yard perimeter setback of 2.79 feet in lieu of the required 6 feet and to permit a
front yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet. A hearing was held before the Board
on October 15, 2008. The Petitioner, Zulfigar Cheema, was represented by John B. Gontrum,

Esquire, and Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP. Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, represented


http:405.4E.10

Case No. 08—313—SP.\ / Zulfiqar Cheema -Petitioner ‘

the Baltimore County Office of People’s Counsel. The Appellant/Protestant Bowleys Quarters
Improvement Association (BQIA) appeared through its President Michael Vivirito. Other |
members of the BQIA also appeared as well as the adjoining property owner Mr. Michael
Wagner. Public Deliberation immediately followed the hearing on October 15, 2008.

Background {

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, Petitioner through his counsel withdrew his J

|

Petition for Special Exception for the car wash and withdrew his Petition for Variance from the |

aisle width requirements. In addition, the Petitioner entered an amended site plan as Petitioner’sE
Exhibit 1, which contained amendments and notes initialed by Petitioner’s engineer, Patrick

Richardson dated both September 9, 2008 and October 15, 2008. These amendments and notes

as well as the overall plan reflected an agreement reached among the parties and presented to the |

: : : i
Board as a proposed resolution consistent with relevant legal standards. -

The significant amendments to the original petition are as follows: the amended petition |

is for a special exception for a relocated and expanded service station and convenience store overi

|

1,500 square feet in size and for a carryout restaurant, thus eliminating the carwash, the amendedl

variances are for a rear yard parking setback of 2.79 feet instead of the required 6 feet and a fronti:

yard landscape buffer of 8 feet instead of the required 10 feet. By complying with the two-way '

aisle standard, there 1s eliminated the need for a vaniance for a two-way aisle of 16 feet instead ofl?E
22 feet. In addition, the amendments include as a condition a privacy fence, 6 feet high, along

the boundary with the Skidmore/Wagner properties and another condition that the existing trees
along or near the Skidmore/Wagner properties’ boundary shall remain. Finally, the conditions

{

provide that the stormwater management shall meet or exceed critical area standards, thereby i

1

|

retaining and improving the existing stormwater management pond. The amended petition in 1ts |

entirety modifies the order and plan approved in Case No. 88-63-XA.
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The subject property consists of a net area of 47,130 square feet, more or less. It is
located in a commercial area on the north side of Carroll Island Road just east of its intersection |
with Eastern Avenue at the entrance to the Bowleys Quarters peninsula. As shown on the
Petitioner’s site plan (Petitioner’s Exhibit 1), 1t currently is occupied by a BP service station with|
4 pump stations accommodating 8 vehicles, an existing 897 square foot convenience store and
cashier and a large canopy. There are two existing entrances off of Carroll Island Road on which|
the property fronts accessing the site. Along the rear of the site is a chain link fence, and there is .
a wooded buffer along the western side of the property. The property lies wholly within the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area within an Intense Development Area district. The property is
zoned “Business, Local — Automotive Services” (B.L. - A.S.).

In support of his case, the Petitioner presented Patrick C. Richardson, Jr., a registered
engineer employed by Richardson Engineering LLC. Mr. Richardson was accepted by the
Board as an expert in land use and zoning in Baltimore County. He prepared the amended site
plan with an initialed “PCR?” revision date of October 15, 2008 and testified that it fairly and
accurately depicted the existing conditions as well as the Petitioner’s proposal. The amended

site plan was admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. He testified also as to the location of the

property and its current usage.

Mr. Richardson stated that the Petitioner in his amended proposal seeks to remove the
existing convenience store and relocate it as part of a 4,368 square foot building, which would
contain in addition to rest rooms and office a 2,800 square foot convenience store and a 1,258
square foot carry out. Two additional fuel pump stations would be added in the location now
occupied by the current convenience store serving an additional 4 vehicles. Consequently, at any;

|

one time 12 vehicles would be able to pump fuel. Parking is provided as required under the

Zoning Regulations for the uses of the site which also include an ATM machine and 2 vacuum
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cleaner units. Twenty-eight spaces are provided in accordance with the zoning regulations.
Consequently, there is no need to interpret the regulations further to determine whether this
parking is appropriate. Under the reconfigured plan the internal aisle widths for vehicle passage |

also meet zoning standards.

With the elimination of the car wash, the existing stand of trees along the western border |
of the property will remain. In addition, Petitioner has agreed to place a privacy fence at least 6

feet in height along this border. The primary concemn expressed by Mr. Wagner was of patrons
|

of the subject site using his parking lot for parking. The approved site plan in Case No. 88-63-

XA (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2) only showed 6 parking spaces. The augmentation of proposed

parking on the subject property in addition to the privacy fence alleviated this concern. !

Mr. Richardson testified that the entrances to the site would remain the same and that the |

increased number of fuel service islands as well as the increased number of parking spaces

|
should prevent any future congestion on the site extending onto Carroll Island Road. In addition,i
the existing stormwater management pond would be enhanced and augmented with sand filters, !

which require on-going maintenance subject to inspection by representatives of Balumore
County’s Department of Environmental and Resource Management. According to Mr. |
Richardson, the sand filters will enable the site to reduce pollutant run off from the site by 17% t
over its existing condition. The critical area regulations require a pollutant reduction of 10%.

, ’ l
Mr. Richardson also testified with respect to the special exception requirements of BCZR |

§ 502.1. The proposed layout will not increase congestion on the roads, and the increased

parking and additional fuel stations should improve existing conditions. The site is served by

's
| . | !
adequate public water and sewer. The uses are permitted by the zoning regulations '.
independently and by special exception in conjunction with a fuel service station. The enhanced |

l

|
|

. |
[
|
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storm water management facility should produce pollutant reduction which exceeds by 70% the |
requirements for the site. This represents a benefit to the community over existing conditions. |

This Board also recognizes that the concemns of the Appellants in this matter have been
resolved by the withdrawal of the Special Exception request for the car wash, the withdrawal of i
the variance request for the aisle width, and the presentation of the amended plan with the added |
conditions on the plan. The Bowleys Quarters Improvement Association was particularly ;
concerned over the potential for traffic congestion on Carroll Island Road caused by the stacking :
of vehicles to access not only the fuel pump stations but also the car wash. The withdrawal of I
the car wash proposal and the improvement of internal circulation addressed this issue. Mr.
Vivirito on behalf of the Appellants testified that as a result of these changes, the Appellants are l
satisfied that the requirements of the BCZR for the granting of the requested amended relief haveli
been met. They are not in opposition to the amended requests.

Decision

Based on the testimony and exhibits presented, this Board finds that in accordance with
the decision of Peoples’ Counsel for Baltimore County, et al v. Loyola College in Maryland, No.
137, September Term, 2007, the criteria for approving the special exception requests have been
met. There is no evidence of particular conditions existing at this site which make the uses of the|

|
|
|
|
|
|
|

land sought through the special exception and the special hearing have a more deleterious impact

at this location than elsewhere in the zone. The conditions contained in Section 502.1 of the
BCZR also have been met, and it appears for reasons stated above that if, as amended and
restricted, this special exception is granted, and the relief sought in the Special Hearing is
granted to Petitioner, there will be no injury to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality

involved.
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Two variance requests were made from BCZR § 405.4A.2.b to permit a rear yard
perimeter setback of 2.79 feet in lieu of the required 6 feet and to permit a front yard setback of8i
feet in lieu of the required 10 feet. These setbacks relate to the proximity of the parking area
from the rear of the site in one location, and the width of a landscape island in the front of the

|
|
property along Carroll Island Road. It is important to note that at the time of the granting of the |

original special exception in Zoning Case No. 88-63-XA, these setback requirements did not .
exist, Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 shows the same relationship of parking to the rear line at the same :I
location as the proposed site plan and also shows the same landscape island in the same location i
as proposed. It is the change of zoning regulations enacted in County Council Bill 172-1993, }

after the construction of the existing improvements, which created the necessity for the vanance. |

Testimony indicated that the improvements on the site were legally constructed in accordance

with an approved site plan. There was testimony that the layout of the site was in response to thei

configuration of the site in order to provide adequate internal circulation and to prevent i

congestion on Carroll Island Road.

The Board has reviewed the decision of the Court of Special Appeals in Cromwell v. |
Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). The Court set a clear two-step process for deciding variances ;
in the Cromwell case. The Court stated: |

“The first step requires a finding that the property whereon structures are to be placed (or
uses conducted) 1s--in and of itseif--unique and unusual in a manner different from the
nature of surrounding properties such that the uniqueness and peculiarity of the subject
property causes the zoning provision to impact disproportionately upon that property.
Unless there is a finding that the property is unique, unusual, or different, the process
stops here and the variance is denied without any consideration of practical difficulty or
unreasonable hardship. If that first step results in a supportable finding of uniqueness or
unusualness, then a second step 1s taken in the process, i.e., a determination of whether
practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship, resulting from the disproportionate
impact of the ordinance caused by the property's uniqueness, exists. Further
consideration must then be given to the general purposes of the zoning ordinance.
(Footnote omitted) /d. at 694-695 (1995).

The Court went on to state its interpretation of the “uniqueness” factor by stating:

6
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“In the zoning context the "unique" aspect of a variance requirement does not refer to the |
extent of improvements upon the property, or upon neighboring property. "Uniqueness" |
of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have an inherent
characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, topography,
subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access or non-access
to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such as
obstructions) or other similar restrictions. /d. at 710(1995) quoting North v. St. Mary's
County, 99 Md. App. at 512, 638 A.2d 1175 (1994).

This Board finds that the property in question is unique in its shape and configuration !
within the meaning of Cromwell v. Ward, based on the uncontested facts presented. The '
property’s shape is such that strict compliance with the regulations in place today would create a
practical difficulty. As the site plan indicates, strict conformance with the regulations in place l
today would require removal of legally placed paving and parking and would benefit no one. ‘
Therefore, based on the above findings, the Board will grant the remaining requested variances.

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT 18, this_ 20" day of Mmggmbgt , 2008, by the

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve an amended site plan and
order from that approved in Zoning Case No. 88-63-XA in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit

1, the site plan revised with note initialed October 15, 2008, is hereby GRANTED); and

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to make a determination that the

parking requirements pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) §§ 409.10A
and 409.12 had been met is DISMISSED AS MOOT; and

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to allow the use in common with a
service station of a convenience store larger than 1,500 square feet in size, and a carry-out

restaurant in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 and subject to the conditions thereon is

GRANTED; and



Case No. 08—313—8[" /Zulfigar Cheema -Petitioner .

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception for a carwash is WITHDRAWN; |
that the Petition for Vanance for a two-way aisle width of 16 feet in lieu of 22 feet is
WITHDRAWN; that there shall be a privacy fence 6 feet high along the boundary of the

Skidmore/Wagner properties; that the trees along the Skidmore/Wagner properties shall remain; |

and that the stormwater management shall meet the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area standards; and?

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance from BCZR § 405.4A.2.b to permit a rear yard |

perimeter setback of 2.79 feet in lieu of the required 6 feet and to permit a front yard setback of 8|

feet in lieu of the required 10 feet s GRANTED.

E
|
Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rulej
i

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

i

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS ‘
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
N/S Carroll Island Rd., 380' E of Intersection * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Carroll Island Road and Eastern Avenue
(17 Carroll Island Road) * OF
15™ Election District * BALTIMORE COUNTY
6™ Council District
* CASE NO. 08-313-SPHXA
Zulfigar Cheema, Owner
Petitioner *
* * * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed by the owner of the subject property,
Zulfigar Cheema, by and through his attorney John B. Gontrum, Esquire.  The Petitioner
requests a special hearing to approve an amended site plan and Order from that approved in
Zoning Case No. 88-63-XA and to determine parking requirements pursuant to Sections 409.10A
and 409.12 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). A special exception is
sought to allow the use in common of a service station with a convenience store larger than 1,500
square feet in size, a roll-over car wash, and a carry-out restaurant pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Sections
230.13, 405.4E.1, 405.4E.2, 405.4E.10 and 419.1. Variance relief is requested from B.C.Z.R.
Section 409.4C to permit a two-way aisle of 16 feet in lieu of the permitted 22 feet and from
Section 405.4A.2.b to permit a rear yard perimeter setback of 2.79 feet in lieu of the required 6
feet and a front yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet. The subject property and
the requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was

accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
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Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were the owner
Zulfigar Cheema, Patrick (Rick) C. Richardson, a Professional Engineer with Richardson
Engineering, LLC, who prepared the site plan for this property, and John B. Gontrum, Esquire,
representing the Petitioner. Ronald Leonard of Chase Auto Care, a service garage facility
located in the area, appeared as an interested citizen. There were no adverse Zoning Advisory
Committee (ZAC) comments received from any of the County reviewing agencies. No one
appeared in opposition to the request. The case proceeded informally by proffer and by
testimony.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property is an irregular shaped parcel located
on the north side of Carroll Island Road two properties removed from the intersection of Carroll
Island Road and Eastern Avenue to the west. The property is zoned B.L. — A.S., lies within the
urban-rural demarcation line and is served by public water and sewer. It also lies within the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (C.B.C.A.) and is mapped as an intensively developed area.
Consequently, there will be a requirement imposed on the developer of the site to reduce
pollutants and improve the quality of water runoff from the site as it exists today.

As noted, this property was the subject of a previous petition for special exception in
Case No. 88-63-XA. A copy of the site plan filed in that case was accepted into evidence and
marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. At that time approval was given for a fuel service station, with
a small convenience store of less than 1,000 square feet centrally located between the four fuel
islands.  Petitioner’s Exhibit 3, an aerial photo taken from the Baltimore County website,
indicates current parking and improvements in conformance with the previously approved site

plan. A substantial canopy covers the four fuel islands.
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It is recognized that the zoning regulations have changed since the original service station
was approved and configured in July 1987. At that time the perimeter setback requirements
contained in B.C.Z.R. Section 405.4A.2.b did not exist, and, consequently, the configuration for
which variances are now sought was shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 and approved without
variance.! The layout of the site created by that site plan for parking along Carroll Island Road
and for parking along the eastern and northern boundaries of the site has remained in use to the
present time. A variance was granted in that case from the sign size limitations to permit a
double-faced sign containing 183.02 square feet in lieu of the permitted 100 square feet.

The primary changes to the previously granted special exception involve not only the
removal of the previously approved concrete building, and its replacement with two more pumps
to the four now existing and approved, but also the addition of a 3,910 square foot building
containing a convenience store and carry out on the western side of the property and the addition
of a roll-over car wash on the western boundary of the site. Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 indicates that
the property directly adjacent to the western boundary of the site is also zoned B.L.-A.S. An
existing storm water management facility will be filled in, and a new storm water management
facility including underground sand filters for water quality is proposed. Any such facility will
have to undergo scrutiny and approval by the Department of Permits and Development
Management prior to the construction of any new buildings.

B.C.Z.R. Section 230.13 permits service stations by special exception subject to the
provisions of Section 405. A car wash also is permitted by special exception by that section.

Section 405 permits by special exception a roll-over car wash, convenience stores and carry-out

' County Council Bill No. 172-93 substantially amended the regulations pertaining to fuel
service stations.
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restaurants as uses in common with fuel service stations.

The car wash will be a single bay car wash with exterior stacking for nine vehicles. The
stacking lane begins well into the site. Run off from the wash will be collected by grates upon
exiting the car wash and prior to entering the main portion of the site. There is neither direct
access to the car wash nor direct exiting from the car wash onto Carroll Island Road. The
existing access points to the service station will remain, and the car wash will use the existing
access points on the site.  Although there are trees and a sewer easement along the western
property line, most of the area used by the stacking lanes and car wash is already cleared of trees
(Petitioner’s Exhibit 3).

There are no residences in proximity to the property impacted by the proposed use. It is
projected that the car wash would be open 24 hours a day. Mr. Richardson testified that the
intersection of Carroll Island Road and Eastern Avenue, although busy, is neither now deficient
nor is it proposed as a deficient intersection. Not only are the required stacking spaces provided
for the car wash, but a parking space also is provided for the vacuum cleaner, and four spaces are
provided for the car wash including two spaces for cars to be dried and two spaces for
employees.

The convenience store also requires parking at a rate of five spaces per 1,000 square feet
and 15 spaces are being provided. The convenience store, deli, gas station and car wash
together are anticipated to have a maximum of four employees on any one shift. Like the car
wash, the convenience store is anticipated to have a 24-hour/7-day a week operation. The
operation of the facility currently is 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. An ATM machine would

also be located in the carry out, and a parking space has been allocated to this use.
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Finally, the Petitioner requests as part of the convenience store building to have a small
carry-out area of 600 square feet in the far corner of the building from the street. The fare from
this carry-out would be similar to that of most convenience stores at service stations.

The car wash is set back almost 49 feet from the right-of-way line of Carroll Island Road.
The convenience store building is set back about 70 feet from the right-of-way line, and between
the parking and car wash areas the front of the property will be landscaped and buffered. An
additional area varying between 10 feet and 18 feet in depth exists along the road frontage of
Carroll Island Road, and this area also will be used for landscaping.

It should be noted that B.C.Z.R. Section 405 also requires that the site be appropriately
sized to accommodate not only the service station use but also any uses of the site in
combination with the service station. A minimum of 15,000 square feet is required for the
service station pumps alone. A total of 31,600 square feet is required to support the various
proposed uses per Section 405.4D.2 of the B.C.Z.R. This site provides about 50% more than the
requirement in that it consists of 47,130 square feet. The floor area ratio is less than 10% of the
site.

The Office of Planning has commented that it does not object to the relief sought for the
subject property provided that the Office has the opportunity to review and approve the
following: Building elevations indicating materials, a landscape plan, the location and design of
all proposed signage, the location and design of proposed lighting and an indication on the site
plan of a pedestrian connection from the building to the sidewalk on Carroll Island Road. As
Mr. Richardson noted, the plans and designs will be part of the development approval process in

any event, and there is no objection to providing pedestrian access to the convenience store.
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Both Mr. Gontrum and Mr. Richardson related the exhibits and testimony to the
requirements of Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to indicate that the special exception requests
would not be injurious to the public health, safety or general welfare, and that, if granted, the
special exception uses would not create adverse conditions at this location greater than that
inherently found in such uses at similarly zoned locations.

Perhaps the most interesting testimony came from Mr. Leonard, who did not appear at the
behest of the Petitioner. He operates a business in the area and is familiar with the existing
service station. He had seen the notice and was concerned over the environmental impact of the
proposed development. He was particularly concerned over the impact of the development on
storm water, for he was familiar with the existing pond on the property and was curious about the
impact of the proposed building and car wash. Upon hearing from Mr. Richardson about the
sand filter treatment with which he (Leonard) was familiar from personal experience, he spoke
favorably about the proposed uses of the site. He believed that the sand filters would work to
reduce pollutants and improve the quality of water runoff leaving this site as described by Mr.
Richardson in conformance with critical area criteria. He further believed that if done properly
there would not only be no harm to the public health, safety and general welfare from the car
wash, convenience store and carry out but also such uses in combination would serve the
community well. He was familiar with the day-to-déy operation of the service station, and he
had no problem with it.

The setbacks on the site, as previously noted, date from the original construction of the
service station in the late 1980’s and are consistent with the regulations in place at the time of
approval of the service station. At that time no parking spaces were allocated to the eastern

boundary of the site although it is clear from Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 that the eastern portion of the
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site has been used for parking and is currently paved. Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 shows parking along
the eastern boundary of the site and also shows that the distance between the rear of the parking
space and the aisle for the easternmost gas pump diminishes to 16 feet. Because a two-way
access aisle is proposed for this area, a variance is sought from the 22-foot aisle width
requirement. Mr. Richardson testified that he eliminated one space from the area and agreed
that it should be landscaped to prevent parking in the area. By eliminating the space vehicles
using the spaces adjoining it on either side would be able to back up without interfering with
vehicles in the service pump lanes.

It is clear to me that vehicles have been parking in these areas for years, and the pumps
have not moved, and are not proposed to move any closer to this parking area. It also is clear to
me that more parking spaces are being provided on this site than may be necessary under the
counts used by the zoning regulations. The parking requirements look at each use as a separate
use standing on its own, yet clearly the same employees manning the service station will also be
serving the convenience store, delicatessen and car wash. There is no need, for example, for the
car wash to use 2 additional parking spaces over and above drying spaces, when 4 spaces are
provided for employees of the service station. Similarly, employees are usually figured into the
parking count of 5 spaces per 1,000 square feet for convenience stores and carry out. Although I
have the ability pursuant to the zoning regulations to adjust the parking requirements, [ am
reluctant to do so. I would prefer to have the site contain more than needed parking rather than
less than needed parking. While I do not foresee more than 25 spaces occupied at any one time
under the most favorable circumstances, there may be times when parking is tight, and I would

rather err by having too much parking rather than too little, especially- since customer access to
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this site from the parking lots across Carroll Island Road may be perilous®. Consequently, I am
of the opinion that the variance request to diminish the aisle to 16 feet should be granted. There
is a very small area impacted by this reduction, well inside the lot, and based on its location
within the site, the fact that it has existed in this configuration for more than 18 years apparently
without issue, and the fact that there appears to be ample access through the site elsewhere, I
believe that the variance is appropriate. Similarly, I believe it would create a practical difficulty
not to grant the variances requested from B.C.Z.R. Section 405.4A.2.b given the fact that these
setbacks were previously approved and the parking lot and pumps were located subject to those
approvals and that the approvals have not had any negative impact on any adjoining property. I
will, therefore, credit the Order of July 31, 1987 in Case No. 88-63-XA as creating a
presumption of correctness in this regard.

Petitioner’s proposal is consistent with the adjacent and other existing uses in the
immediate area of the site. It also is consistent with the existing A.S. District (Automotive
Services) overlay. Although no one from the community appeared in opposition to the proposed
uses, I am cognizant of the concemn of the community that properties be upgraded in appearance.
I am particularly pleased, therefore, with the comment of the Office of Planning, to which
agency I would look to ensure that the new buildings including the materials and the landscaping
be of such quality as to enhance the site and the community.

Both the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM)
and Mr. Richardson indicated that redevelopment of the site will require that pollutant loadings

caused by runoff be reduced by 10%. I consider that to be a positive outcome brought about by

2 Although Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 indicates that dwellings exist across Carroll Island Road from
the subject site, Petitioner’s Exhibits 3 and 4 indicate that in the past those dwellings were
replaced by a parking lot.




the proposed development. Prior to the issuance of any building permits the requirements of
DEPRM including those of the storm water management bureau will have to be satisfied as well
as the requirements of the State Critical Area Commission. I find, therefore, based on the
evidence and testimony presented that the special hearing and special exception relief should be
granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this

;5 i day of March 2008 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve an amended

site plan and Order from that approved in Zoning Case No. 88-63-XA and make a determination
that the parking requirements pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)
Sections 409.10A and 409.12 shall be GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception pursuant to Sections
230.13, 405.4E.1, 405.4E.2, 405.4E.10 and 419.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to allow the use in common of a service station with a convenience store larger than
1,500 square feet in size, a roll-over car wash, and a carry-out restaurant, be and is hereby
granted; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance from Section 409.4C of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit a two-way aisle of 16 feet in lieu of the
permitted 22 feet and from Section 405.4A.2.b of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a rear yard perimeter
setback of 2.79 feet in lieu of the required 6 feet and a front yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the
required 10 feet, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject

to the following restrictions:
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1. Petitioner may apply for building permits and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at his own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order
has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted
herein shall be rescinded.

2. The Petitioner shall also submit to the Office of Planning, as part of the project’s
review criteria for approval: a) building elevations including materials; b) a
landscape plan: c) the location and design of all proposed signage; and d) the
location and design of proposed lighting.

3. The Petitioner shall indicate on an amended site plan a pedestrian connection
from the convenience store building to the sidewalk on Carroll Island Road.

Any appeal of this Order shall be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the

Baltimore County Code. /,g
A

1] SEMAN, 111
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

10



COCA O
Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ />  Coprer// z=ld /fozra/
which is presently zoned _ /<& g5
(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.)

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

This box to be completed by planner)

A A’r—;ma.é’o/ s e Pliv oo prgbn s Cose f0. F7-&€ 3-44
s ED AeTBris il pPaferny el Cirerin]S fopfen] ED

SecTivns (05, jo 8 o—~% $O5. /2

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be
E)%L:Jrr]w?fd by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore
I’'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the
penalties of perjury, that l/we are the legal
owner(s) of the property which is the subject of

this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

ZO/Fr ane T Lhoenr A

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or@t

Signature Slgnatuw 7
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature A3 LS /L soo?
Attorney For Petitioner: Yo srepe; TT /574«:/
- Address Telephone No.
Yo sS4/ 13 Crondlfren~ R RAL A2 RIRDY
Name - Type or Prlnt/(é City otate Zip Code
M / e Representative to be Contacted:
Signatdre’
——" /
&) T fon 4/ /oF é% v F#es sy
Company o _?3}/:?.!&0 Name
Address Telephone No. Address I'elephone No.
3727, st Rzt
City 4 State  Zip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

Case No. Y8~ %13~ SPH M"_:&".“?'Tz‘; SELEVED r@? E FOR HEARING
REV 9/15/98 il daday ==

’ D | = Ml -5
1P I S = S—
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.G&A
Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property
located at ; CARRoLL [9iAaND (RD
which is presently zoned _ PL-AS
Deed Reference: 2928 8/ | 5 OTax Account # l S08800j20 i5i%2c0931
iS1%Zvo43%0

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Man agement. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

R~/
OS5 Y. R- & @ Plrisi]” a Reor VMQ/ PRy firy Seleeds O X, 7}‘

sV Lree O RCs iy & 7 e o o7 Vord/ :‘e,m o~ g
v Loeer OF N eQuraca) so 7

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty.) e, 7734 ] wndl Reosnp SEdachkS &¥re Sheay. o/
RreriolSl) mppawred Alal ool hawe B 15 Lloce Frie svo Robcops

CreaTil a Fprociiid o s codT 15 ,.,,.,//f'/-t.o/ wrrle duihnce Thow & ST
rrody P Sered o C"l//r/fm}?“"‘" R T/-’E o~ &5 4//}/ OF Caiy 2 acersy

519’:.35 e lonTT bR oo Bere Sovld T

eoSa,,
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. S ezse’ Aege. X
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bound% by the %ing
regulatlons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I’'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

ZULFIOAR CHEEMA

Name - Type or Print

Signature

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: B0 MerRITT BLVD U567 i~Sooc
Address Telephone No.

Name Type or Print City State Zip Code
M Representative to be Contacted:
Sig

J/ﬁ:/m(/ /d;(’/;-;_,d g‘i"f/o—w LLP

Company L, Slo- ?‘?)__,2 i Name
RAD L7 1‘%,-/).4‘/4 s AC
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
_ TZeSor/ i)  AlrsYS
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
Office Use Only
Case No. OB~ 3%~ 5PuxA

Estimated Length of Hearing

m mm m Wle For Hearmg
REV 8/20/07 o viewed b
Deto_ = —>5 —of v

W o

Date_¢ /iy 4%
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We® Petition for Special Exception
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property
located at _|] (ARROLL [SiLAND RP
which is presently zoned____8i - 45

Deed Reference: 23 288 /{30 Tax Account# | 500 8cct 20 1613260693

(513200920

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein described property for -

G OSC I COmrmon) OF O S€R Ui~ Salio et Con/VCAseCC $7Pge

Largen Chpw riso0 SQoucee Aee] oo Rar/ o7t Cox wo-;l
o’ Corry -o) ResTAumT] PusScsiT EZ Secllés K30, /3

o~ SOSTGF.), 05T VIR oo’ YOS5 GF SO el S )

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner:
Jou & Gonteum
Name - Type or Print ;
Signdttre &
_Wi(Teroee Tiloe + Hrston
ompany

O J PenNsy ik AE H0-8%2-2c0

Address Telephone Ng.

TOWEON MD 21204

Cily " Stale Zip Code
;‘5\7“

Case No. DB~ 97 HXA

L iy & 1 Rimiies @ ekt § w ﬂuirﬁviewed By C "

REV 07/27/2007

By =

Date 222 S8

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

ZULFI

Nameg Typg orfPrint

CieemA

-
SignaturU I -

Name - Type or Print

Signature

200 MerR(TT BND 443 ¢4 [-Se0

Address Telephone No.
TUNDALE MD Zi222.
City " State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Name
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY.
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Date { “ Il 2%
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ZONING DESCRIPTION
17 CARROLL ISLAND ROAD
15STH ELECTION DISTRICT
6TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning at a point on the north side of Carroll Island Road, a variable width right of
way; at a distance of 380 feet more or less, from the centerline intersection of Carroll Island
Road and Eastern Avenue, 65 feet wide; thence leaving said right of way the following courses
and distances, (1) North 31 degrees 07 minutes 57 seconds East 137.14 feet, (2) North 73
degrees 54 minutes 57 seconds East 22.00 feet, (3) North 38 degrees 19 minutes 57 seconds East
44.50 feet, (4) North 43 degrees 08 minutes 57 seconds East 37.40 feet, (5) South 40 degrees 27
minutes 47 seconds East 210.57 feet, (6) South 01 degrees 44 minutes 26 seconds East 105.96
feet, (7) South 28 degrees 21 minutes 54 seconds West 56.68 feet, to a point on a curve on the
north side of Carroll Island Road, (8) thence binding on said right of way Northwesterly by a
tangential curve to the right having a radius of 784.00 feet, an arc length of 56.59 feet, the chord
of said arc bearing North 58 degrees 37 minutes 18 seconds West 56.58 feet, (9) by a tangential
curve to the left having a radius of 860.25 feet, an arc length of 88.77 feet, the chord of said arc
bearing North 59 degrees 30 minutes 43 seconds West 88.73 feet, (10) by a tangential curve to
the right having a radius of 860.25 feet, an arc length of 144.79 feet, the chord of said arc bearing
North 67 degrees 17 minutes 19 seconds West 144.61 feet, to the point of beginning.

Containing a net area of 47,130 square feet or 1.082 acres.

Y
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Courty will hotd a ﬂuhlh: hwiru In Tmon Maryland on
the ﬂl'ﬂmﬂy

17 Garrdl Ia‘land

N/sids of Carroll Island Road, 380 ft. east from Intersec-

tion Carroll Island and Eastern Avenue

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District

Legal Gmur(s) Zulfigar Cheema

Ba_g;pma an amended site plan and

orderlneusenn XA and to determine parking re-
quirements. Speckat Exception: for a use In common of a
seqvice station and convenience store larger than 1,500
square feet and roll over car wash and carry out-
restaurant. Varlance: to permit a two-way aisle of 16 feet
In ltew of required 22 feet and 1o pmma rear yard perim-
etar sethack of 2.79 feet in lieu of the required 6 feet and
a front yard setback of B faet in lizu of 10 feet.
Hearlng: Thursday, March 13, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. In
Room 106, l:wnu Dffice Bnﬂlllu. 111 West Chesa-

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, I1l
Zoning Commissionar lur Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Pleasa Contact the Zoning Com-
missloner’s Office at (410) 887-3868.

{2) For information concarning the File and/or Hearing,
Cantact the Zaning Review Office at (410) 867-3391.
J1/2/814 Feb. 26 164816

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

QJ&S‘ 200

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on_al26] 2k

le ‘The Jeffersonian

(1 Arbutus Times

(1 Catonsville Times

(1 Towson Times

() Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
() North County News

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE

No.

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 1T S
Date:: £/ & / 2L L./"}f
Sub Rev Sub Rept BS
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg Acct . Amount
‘ Total; o, ',' e o LI
ReC .‘"? — -~ :
From: Ja &y Lo AL
For: o AR 0 L : Tt ANL K 8 /)
P
L
AL 2 | W 52 CASHIER'S
DISTRIBUTION w I L AT\ VALIDATION
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE?CRNJ).: &8-3/5“8/)’4//{%

" FetitionerDeveioper: Z OLFIRAR.
CHeema
Date of Hearing/Closing: > /3 °OF
Baitimore County Department of ' :
Permits and Development
County Office Buildiag, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTN: Kristea Matthews {(410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentiemen: @ EE e B

mwummmﬂ&f;maﬁudlmmmmmﬁgﬂ- ‘)required. .law
posted conspicaously on the property located at: s‘*\« by law were

/2 CARu ol ZSChAD LosD -

The sign(s) were posted on 3"3“05 a )
(Month, Bay, Year) .. -
Sincerely,

(Sigusture of Sign Poster)  (Date)

ION'.EG NOTICE i

v ) SSG Robert Biack
cASE ;,Q 83)‘58’)[‘\,/\/-\ — .
Al PURLIC HELRHﬁ 0"’:1 lrl.‘LbE:EGﬂEiéD BY (Print Name)
- THE IONIN £ 153 .lm
= Peom |0z Coxiy Ofice Bmu:u.z ""H-T_".:J'- | sie Road
2 pLaG, ! WEST Chaareace A 1&&: :;; ]-': ol i
~ DATE AND Thit: sz, Manca 12,2042 e '
Dundali;, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
(410 282-7940

(Teleghone Number)
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Requested: May 28, 2008

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 08-313-SPHXA

17 Carroll Island Road

15" ELECTION DISTRI APPEALED: 4/14/2008

ATTACHMENT — (P

to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

***COMPLETE RETURN BELOW INFORMATION? %%

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
The Jefferson Building, Suite 203
102 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco
Administrator

CASE NO.: 08-313-SPHXA
LEGAL OWNER: ZULFIQAR CHEEMA
This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property

located at:

17 CARROLL ISLAND ROAD

N/S CARROLL ISLAND RD, 380’ E OF CARROLL ISLAND & EASTERN
AVENUE

The sign was posted on 4/4 / 5( , 2008.
By: / //’\J?/U'\

(Signature of Sign oT Poster)

/
J_ (e

(Print Name)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County both at
least flfteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Rewew will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Adyertisinq:

ltem Number or Case Numbe.r:. 08 - 5%~ ﬁFHXA
Petitioner: ZULFIGAR (e A
Address or Location: [] W@&L [91//17{/;9 KD

PLEASE FORWARD.ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ZUJ:IQA’R GHé@W‘A'

Address: 00 MgeR(TT  6LYD
DDA MDD 2(277.

Telephone Number: 44’5"@?/” 5000

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ

)/9;’7
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 26, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Zulfigar Cheema 443-691-5000
800 Merritt Blvd.
Dundalk, MD 21222

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-313-SPHXA

17 Carroll Island Road

N/side of Carroll Island Road, 380 ft. east from intersection Carroll Island and Eastern Avenue
15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Zulfigar Cheema

Special Hearing to approve an amended site plan and order in case no, 88-63-XA and to
determine parking requirements. Special Exception for a use in common of a service station
and convenience store larger than 1,500 square feet and roll over car wash and carry out-
restaurant. Variance to permit a two-way aisle if 16 feet in lieu of required 22 feet and to permit
a rear yard perimeter setback of 2.79 feet in lieu of the required 6 feet and a front yard setback
of 8 feet in lieu of 10 feet.

Hearing: Thursday, March 13, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN {lI
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-687-3182

Hearing Room #2, Jefferson Building
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Second Floor
(adjacent to Suite 203)

September 10, 2008

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 08-313-SPHXA IN THE MATTER OF: ZULFIQAR CHEEMA —LO /Petitioner
17 Carroll Island Road 15" E; 6" C

3/25/2008 — Z.C.’s decision in which requested zoning relief was
GRANTED with restrictions.

which had been assigned for hearing on 10/08/08 has been POSTPONED at the request of BQIA due to
unavailability of a witness; and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2008, at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to
hearing date.
Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrator
c: Counsel for Appellant /Petitioner : John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Appellant /Petitioner : Zulfigar Cheema

Rick Richardson /Richardson Engineering, LLC

Ronald Leonard /Chase Auto Care

Michael Vivirito

Byron Livingston /Bowleys Quarters IA, Inc.
David Cahlander

Lisa Hoerger., Natural Resources Planner
State of Maryland, CBCAC

Office of People’s Counsel

William J. Wiseman I1I /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JCAMES T. SMI.TH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
ounty Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

March 5, 2008

John B. Gontrum

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Gontrum:
RE: Case Number: 08-313-SPHXA, 17 Carroll Island Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 16,
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. :

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cul 0.0 9-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
Zulfigar Cheema 800 Merritt Blvd Dundalk 21222

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

HE@EEVE@

BY:
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination It
DATE: March 6, 2008
SUBJECT:  Zoning Item # 08-313-SPHXA
Address 17 Carroll Island Road
(Cheema Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 28, 2008

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
There is a groundwater contamination investigation on this site. Contact MDE QOil
Control for more information. —S. Farinetti; Ground Water Management

The property is within an Intensely Developed Area (IDA) of the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area, and therefore the 10% pollutant reduction requirements apply as well as the
100 foot buffer from all tributary and intermittent streams. A Critical Area
Administrative Variance is necessary to impact the 100-foot buffer, and there is no
guarantee of approval. — Regina Esslinger, Environmental Impact Review

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ ZAC 08-313-SPHXA.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief

County Executive Fire Department

County Office Building, Room 111 January 29, 2008
, 2007

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Cf: January 29, 2008
Item Number: 304\ 313} 321

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson. Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 1, 2008
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Denms A. Kengg‘:i-y, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 4, 2008
Item Nos. 08-298§, 299, 300, 301,
306, 307, 308, 309, 310, 311, 312
316,317,318, 319, 320, 321, 322%

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAXK:CEN:cab
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 02042008 .doc
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o Driveniofad Robert L. Flanagan, Secratary
Nell J. Pedersen, Adminisirator

Administration
Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Ehtlich, Jr.. Governor
Micheael S. Steele, Lt. Governor

Date: JM ) 50‘ Z0086

Ms. Kristen Matthews - RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of ftem No.8-3 123~ 2PK\ XA\
Permits and Development Management 17 CagrouL ToLmpRD
County Office Building, Room 109 C RESMA VROPEZTY
Towson, Maryland 21204 Srrcia. PBamnds
67;(_1 v E(C&P“CM
- NAzLANCE

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any Statec Highway Administration projects. Thercfore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. B~13-SPWKA

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Nl

5.\, Steven D. Foster, Chie
A Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-frec number is
Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Fres

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Strect « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 -

Phore 410,545.0300 + www.marylandtoads.com
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
17 Carroll Island Rd; N/S Carroll Island Rd, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
380" E intersection Carroll Island & Eastern Ave
15™ Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts  * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Zulfigar Cheema
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 08-313-SPHXA

* * * * ® * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. p L ) m,\ P & i
YK 110w o [N IMAN
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

) ~ h By g
(._ oN) =.;1\__£_' 3. L_sr«z.r-,«. WD
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 25™ day of January, 2008, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to John B. Gontrum, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston,

LLP, 210 W Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

Doy Mav o o R,
4&"@%{4. HHAX A M an
RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

‘.'_'ul‘l‘u'v
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 12, 2008
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:  AmoldF. Pat Keller, III | ECET =

Director, Office of Planning I lj
J
BY:...

SUBJECT: 17 Carroll Island Road e,

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 08-313

Petitioner: John. B. Gontrum, Whiteford, Taylor and Preston, LLP

Zoning: BL-AS

[}

Requested Action: Petition for Special Hearing to amend a site plan and order in case No. 88-
63XZ and to determine parking requirements pursuant to Section 409.10A and 409.12;

Petition for Special exception for a use in common service station and convenience store larger
than 1500 square feet and roll over car wash/carryout restaurant pursuant to sections 230.13,
405,4E.1, 405.4E.1, 405.4E.2 and 405.4E.10 and 419.1; of the BCZR and a variance from
Section 409.4C to permit a two way aisle of 16 feet in lieu of required 22 feet, and section
405.4A .2.B to permit a rear yard setback of 2.70 feet in lieu of the required 6 feet and a front
yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject
requests for special exception, special hearing, and variances for the subject property. This office
does not object to the granting of these requests, provided that the following additional
information is provided to the planning office for review and approval:

Building elevations indicating materials

A landscape plan

The location and design of all proposed signage
The location and design of proposed lighting

WACOMPLAN\LAURIEN08-313.doc


http:405.4E.I0

e An indication on the site plan of a pedestrian connection from the building to the
sidewalk on Carroll Island Road

Prepared by:

Division Chief:

AFK/LL: CM

WACOMPLAN\LAURIEN8-313.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLANDPD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTE} 2 ﬁOTROCO. Direcior
County Executive May ) Bent of Permits and
: Development Management

John Gontrum, Esq.

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

RE: Case: 08-313-SPHXA, 17 Carroll Island Road

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on April 14, 2008 from the Bowleys Quarters Improvement Association. All
materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of
Appeals (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the
Board at 410-887-3180.
. aﬁf U looco

Timothy Kotroco

Director
TKkIm E@EBWE@
c: William J. Wiseman Ill, Zoning Commissioner MAY 2 7 2008
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM Al ¢ [ cUUg
Haisfe Cione | BALTIMORE COUNTY

Zulfigar Cheema, 17 Carroll Island Road, Baltimore 21220

Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering, LLC, 30 E. Joppa Rd,@@%@’: APPEALS
Timonium 21093

Ronald Leonard, 11720 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore 21220

Michael Vivirito, 3619 Bay Drive, Baltimore 21220

CBCA, 1804 West Street, Ste. 100, Annapolis 21401

Zoning Review | County Office Building
I'11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room [11 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www. baltimorecountymd.gov
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Case No. 08-313-SPHXA In the Matter of: Zulfiqar Cheema — Legal Owner /Petitioner
17 Carroll Island Road
15" Election District; 6™ Councilmanic District

SPH - To approve an amended site plan and Order in Case No. 88-
63-XA and to determine parking requirements per § 409.10A and
409.12 of BCZR; SE — To allow use in common of service station
w/convenience store larger than 1500 sf| roll-over car wash and carry-
out restaurant; VAR ~ to permit 2-way aisle of 16 ilo permitted 22’
and rear and front yard setbacks

3/25/08 — Z.C.’s Order in which requested relief was GRANTED with
restrictions.

7/03/08 — Letter from John B. Gontrum, Esquire, counsel for Petitioner, requesting that this matter be
scheduled for hearing; People’s Counsel copied.

7/07/08 — Response to Mr. Gontrum; case will be scheduled in normal course, falling probably in early Fall
2008. Copy to People’s Counsel.

8/11/08 - Notice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Wednesday, October 8, 2008, at
11:00 a.m.:

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Zulfigar Cheema
Rick Richardson /Richardson Engineering, LLC
Ronald Leonard /Chase Auto Care
Michael Vivirito
Byron Livingston /Bowleys Quarters 1A, Inc.
David Cahlander
Lisa Hoerger., Natural Resources Planner
State of Maryland, CBCAC
Office of People’s Counsel
William J. Wiseman III /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /P DM

9/09/08 — T/C and follow-up letter sent via facsimile from Mike Vivirito /BQIA requesting postponement of
10/08/08 hearing due to unavailability of witness Mark Wagner, who has a pre-paid vacation 10/04 through
10/14/08,; copy of letter forwarded to Mr. Gontrum by Mr. Vivirito. Date of 10/15/08 will be open and
available for this matter; Mr. Wagner can attend on 10/15/08.

-- T/C to Mr. Gontrum regarding requested postponement and availability of 10/15/08. Mr. Gontrum
confirmed his availability on 10/15/08. Notice to be sent.

9/10/08 ~ Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties; case reassigned to Wednesday, October 15, 2008 at 10:00
a.m. Copy via FAX to Messrs. Gontrum and Vivirito.

10/15/08 — Board convened for hearing (Murphy, Wescott, Belt); concluded this date; deliberated at conclusion;
issues resolved; relief granted pursuant to evidence /testimony presented; certain relief dismissed as moot
or withdrawn; proposed order to be submitted by counsel.

11/06.08 — Draft submitted by Mr. Gontrum for review, final printing, signature and issuance.
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WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.

TowsON COMMONS, SUITE 300 DBALTIMORE, MD

ONE WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE COLUMBIA, MD
FALLS CHURCH, VA

JOHN B. GONTRUM TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-5025 TOWSON, MD
DIRECT LINE (410) 832-2055 MAIN TELEPHONE (410) 832-2000 WASHINGTON, DC
WILMINGTON, DE*

DIRECT FAX (410) 339-4058 FACSIMILE (410) 832-2015

JGontrum@wiplaw.com WWW WTPLAW.GOM

(800) 9878705

July 1, 2008

Ms. Kathleen Bianco, Administrator
Board of Appeals for Baltimore County
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 17 Carroll Island Road
Case No. 08-313-SPHXA

Dear Ms. Bianco:

We received notice in May that an appeal had been taken in the above-referenced
case. We would respectfully request that the matter be set in for a hearing on the
Special Exception and Variance at your earliest convenience.

Best wishes.

Sincerely,

—

John B. Gontrum
IBG:lsp

cc: Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq.
Carole S. Demilio, Esq.

DAL WMIUHRE GUuiNL Y

BOARD OF APPEALS

*Whiteford, Taylor and Preston L.L.P. is alimited liability partuership. Our Delmuare office is operated under a separate Oclmwnre limited liability company, Whileford, Taylor & Preston L.L.C,


http:WWW.Wll.LAW.COM
mailto:JGontrum@wtplaw.com
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July 7, 2008

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

WHITEFORD TAYLOR & PRESTON LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, MD 21204-4515

RE: In the Matter of: Zulfigar Cheema, LO /Petitioner
Case No. 08-313-SPHXA

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated July 1 2008, regarding the scheduling of
the subject matter for hearing.

This case will be assigned a hearing date in the normal course of scheduling, which should
place the hearing in the early part of Fall 2008.

Please contact me 1f I can be of any further assistance.

Very truly yours,
/ ’("}

fot /4 o ,

' SUOEE R RGP N 5 W /\J_ LN Ay TR

Kathieen C. Bianco
Administrator

c: Office of People’s Counsel



BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: ZULFIQAR CHEEMA 08-313-SPHXA
DATE: October 15, 2008
BOARD/PANEL: Maureen Murphy

Andrew Belt

Lawrence Wescott

RECORDED BY: Sunny Cannington/Legal Secretary

PURPOSE: To deliberate an appeal of the following:

1. Petitioner seeks an amended special hearing to approve an amended site plan and
to determine parking requirements; a special exception to allow the use in
common of a service station with a convenience store, and carry-out restaurant;
and variances to permit a two-way aisle of 16 feet in lieu of the permitted 22 feet
and to permit a rear yard perimeter setback of 2.79 feet in lieu of the required 6

feet, and a front yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet.

2. Is the property unique pursuant to the conditions set forth in Cromwell vs. Ward?

3. If the property is unique pursuant to the conditions set forth in Cromwell vs.

Ward; will failure to grant the Variance present a practical difficulty or unusual

hardship on the property owner?
PANEL MEMBERS DISCUSSED THE FOLLOWING:

STANDING

e The existing structure was built to conform to the BCZR’s in effect at the time it was

built in 1988.

e Petitioner has addressed the concerns of the citizens in the community and has amended
his plan and site plan to fit the criteria of the citizens. The Petitioner has made
arrangements such as he is keeping the trees and eliminating the originally proposed
carwash. He is also putting in a sand filter to limit the amount of pollutants entering the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. These efforts by the Petitioner will have a good effect on
the community. The expansion of the gas station will also help the community by having

more pumps congestion will be cut down.

e The configuration of the property is unique and therefore it meets the uniqueness

requirements of Cromwell v. Ward.

e Not granting the variance would be a practical difficulty on the Petitioner because he
would have to tear down the existing structure (built in 1988) and rebuild to meet today’s

standards.



ZULFIQAR CHEEMA . . PAGE?2
08-313-SPHXA
MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

DECISION BY BOARD MEMBERS: The property does fit the conditions of Cromwell
vs. Ward for uniqueness and practical difficulty.

FINAL DECISION: After thorough review of the facts, testimony, and law in the matter, the
Board unanimously agreed to GRANT Petitioner’s request for an amended special hearing,
special exception and variance relief to approve an amended site plan and to determine parking
requirements; to allow the use in common of a service station with a convenience store, and
carry-out restaurant; and to permit a two-way aisle of 16 feet in lieu of the permitted 22 feet and
to permit a rear yard perimeter setback of 2.79 feet in lieu of the required 6 feet, and a front yard
setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet.

NOTE: These minutes, which will become part of the case file, are intended to indicate for the record that a public
deliberation took place on the above date regarding this matter. The Board’s final decision and the facts and findings
thereto will be set out in the written Opinion and Order to be issued by the Board.

Respectfully Submitted,

S Canninagter

Sunny Cannirmgton
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Document Page 1 of 2

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONlthEGULATIONS 1998 Edition Updated 02-25-2008, v19
THE REGULATIONS
ARTICLE 1, GENERAL PROVISIONS
Section 101, Definitions [BCZR 1955]

RESTAURANT , CARRY - OUT -- An establishment whose principal business is the sale of ready-to-
consume food and beverages to customers who order their food and beverages over the counter, by

telephone or by fax machine and whose principal characteristic is that food and beverages are consumed off
the premises. [Bill No. 110-1993]

RESTAURANT, FAST-FOOD -- An establishment whose principal business is to sell ready-to-consume
food and beverages in disposable containers and which is not a drive-in restaurant. A fast-food restaurant
has some or all of the following characteristics:

Prepackaged frozen, chilled or sealed food and meals are cooked in advance for immediate sale.
Food and beverages are ordered over the counter or by motorists from within their vehicles.

Food and beverages are consumed on the premises of the restaurant or within a motor vehicle on or off
the premises. [Bill No. 110-1993]

RESTAURANT, FAST-FOOD, DRIVE-THROUGH ONLY -- A fast-food restaurant, as defined in
Section 101, except that no customer seating is provided inside the restaurant. Food and beverages are
ordered by motorists from a drive-through lane or from a walk-up window on the outside of the building or
within a vestibule. Orders are primarily consumed off the premises, but restaurants may provide seating at
tables outside the building on the premises. [Bill No. 110-1993]

RESTAURANT , STANDARD -- A facility or part of a facility used primarily for serving meals and
beverages to persons seated at tables on the premises of the establishment. The term includes cafes,
cafeterias, tearooms and outdoor cafes. The term does not include a catering hall. A standard restaurant
may offer a carry - out service, provided that such service is accessory to the principal restaurant

operations. A standard restaurant may include a Class 6 brewery as an accessory use. [Bill Nos. 110-1993;
185-1995]

RESTRICTED PARKING SPACE -- A parking space in any parking facility which is designated by the
owner or operator of the parking facility as being reserved or restricted for the exclusive use of any person
or class of persons at all times or during any designated time periods and is clearly identified by a sign,
located on an immediately adjacent wall or post, or by painting on the immediately adjacent wall or on the
pavement within the parking space. [Bill No. 26-1988]

RIDESHARING -- A form of transportation wherein shared rides are prearranged for people traveling at
similar times from approximately the same origin to approximately the same destination. This term
includes carpools, vanpools or similar arrangements where more than one person occupies a vehicle for the
length of a trip. [Bill No. 26-1988]

RIDING STABLE -- A building where riding horses are boarded or kept for hire. EX

RUBBLE -- Building demolition debris, tree stumps and other land clearing debris, solidified road paving
debris and other similar wastes authorized by the approving authority. Rubble does not include garbage,
friable asbestos, refractory brick, liquid petroleum products, hazardous materials (as defined in § 7-101 of
the Environment Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland) or free liquid. [Bill Nos. 97-1987; 137-2004]

RUBBLE LANDFILL -- Rubble landfill means a system of rubble disposal or land reclamation for public
or private use for which a permit has been issued if required. [Bill No. 97-1987]

http://gep.esub.net/cgi-bin/om_isapi.dll?clientID=284415&advquery=carry%20out%20restaur... 03/06/08
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE COUNTY, SS:

TO WIT:
I hereby swear upon penalty of perjury that I am currently a
duly elected member of the (Board of Directors) (Zoning Committee)

of the LEYS Zes VE MENT Association. ZA¢

ATTEST: ; 45?;%9(_1f, Association ZWV¢

ke & %%, .,

Secretary Presidént

DATE: /[~§-Q00&




KZ;WLE]YS 'Qumefga _MMOVEME/f ASSOCIATTION L V&7

RESQLVED: That the position of the

B8 T Lationg as
L) oA i Association, as adopted by the (Board
of Directors) (Zoning Committee) on the zoning matter known as:

2ASE TF 08-313-5pHxA
I THE maTrER 0F. Z ULFIQRR CHEEM A - LO/ PET  TowER BpP
STaTion - |7 CARROLL TSLANDRP: [STHE, ALY

i hat: .
is t Z;E AR E o,DP&§£D To THEBUVILLING OF A CAR L/ HSH |
77/‘5 WHS ,D;QCy§{£D AN D Vo TED eN AT @V A Boprd M, JEPT@:M
Tﬁk WhS  pisavssep Awp YOTED op AT R EEWERAL MTE, fzp/. 1,32
AS WITNESS OUR HANDS AND SEAL THIS j= day' of
&E;PTE‘MBQ’, . Qoog
ATTEST: | B, CPI i e
‘i/“-')\};f;«fu é’ J1 [j//(:r,_,/ ’ .
4

Secretary esident _
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C J WEDEKIND THE 3rd, TRUSTEE
TAXY MAP $97, PARCEL #12 GRID #9. \
' TAXY ACCOUNT f1600006023 \ .
~ - " DEED REF: 23530/736
' \

\ . N L : USE: COMMERCAL
: ZONED: BL-AS, BY & DR J5 P

: - fy \ \
/ \ I Z g
" wgONEp. \
/ / D. DR 3-5

/ NED, 8% 3.5 | |
7 \/ EEAS S~ \/ LAND OF

LAND OF \ , 143

LD OF
EOWN . & LORETTA B. SKIOWORE
TAX #AP £91, PARCEL #7, GRID #9.
TAY ACCOUNT #1505790700
DEED REF> 7079/296
USE* COMMERCAL
ZONED: BL-AS & BM

: — - DAMIEL W, HUBERS &
/ | — \ MRVIN £ SMITH ETAL
o7 . e TAX MAP f97, PARCEL #19, GRID #9.
N ——- | " — , TAX ACCOUNT #1503003000
N T=d " Ny - DEED REF: 22146/562
// ™~ ' » \ USE: COMMERCAL
_ ZOMED: BL-AS, DR 35 CB & BLR -
)

ON MA

SCALE: 1" = 1000’

GENERAL NOTES:

. OWNER:  ZULFIQAR CHEEMA
#17 CARROLL ISLAND ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 212202205
2. SITE AREA:
GROSS: 55,858 Sq.Ft. or 1.282 Ac.t
NET: 47,130 Sq.Ft. or 1.082 Ac.t
3. BUILDING AREAS:
EXISTING: 1,026 Sq.Ft.
e ay PROPOSED: 4,870 Sq.Ft. (3.910 CONVENIENCE STORE WITH
CARRY OUT, 960 CAR WASH)
TOTAL: 4,870 Sq.Ft. (EXIST BLDGS. TO BE REMOVED)
4. REQUIRED MINIMUM LOT AREA (SECTION 405.4.D.2):
GAS PUMPS & x 1,500/PUMP = USE 15,008 SF {min)
C—STORE 4 x 3,000 SF = 12,000 SF
CARRY OUT RESTAURANT 6 x 600 SF = 3,600 SF
ATM 1 x 1,000/EA = 1,000 SF
TOTAL REQUIRED: 31,600 SF
TOTAL PROVIDED: 47,130 SF
5. UTILITIES
EXSTING 897 Sq.F% M\ ‘ : .
7 STy SO ’ WG d‘)?’m 6. (ATER: PUBLIC SEWER: PUBLIC
REPLACED e ThG 68 \ \ B8O EXISTING: GAS STATION w/ C—STORE LESS THAN 1,500 SF
f 5 o) PROPOSED: MULTI-USE
onsme 22

NEW PUMPS. 1. GAS STATION
2. CAR WASH :
%gg[z/” [ : 3. CONVENIENCE STORE GREATER THAN 1,500 SF WITH CARRY OUT
REMOVED 7. PARKING REQUIRED:
. \ GAS STATION 1 PER EMPLOYEE MAX. 4 PER SHIFT = 4 SPACES
; V CAR WASH 2 PER TUNNEL FOR DRYING = 2 SPACES
USTNG - 2 ADDTIONAL SPACES = 2 SPACES
AR PUMP VACUUM CLEANER 1 PER UNIT x 1 UNIT = 1 SPACES
\ CONVENIENCE STORE 3,000 Sq.Ft.® 5/1000 = 15 SPACES
5‘%"5 ATM MACHINE 1 PER UNIT X 1 UNITS = 1 SPACE
‘T”(’, s - CARRY OUT RESTAURANT 600 Sq.ft.@ 5/1000 = 3 SPACES
RELOCATED. TOTAL REQUIRED 28 SPACES
\ \ ~ . \ 8. PARKING PROVIDED: 28 SPACES (2 HANDICAPPED, 26 REGULAR).
: 9. SETBACKS: REQUIRED PROVIDED :
" c6s oﬂbggpffgxr UeC FRONT 10 s
- VI, LULC . SIDE NONE 23'+
\ TAX ACCOUNT #1570452350 10. DEED REF: 23288/130
- OEED REF: 20650573 11. TAX ACCOUNT #1508800120, #1513200930 & #1513200931.
i e AMSEE COMMERCAL 12, COUNCH MARIC. DISTRICT: 6TH e S e
ZONED: BL—AS & &5 13. WATERSHED: MIDDLE RIVER
\ 14. FLOOR AREA RATIO: 4,760 + 55,858 = .085
15. ZONING: BL—AS
(PER 1"=200" ZONING MAP 091B1)
16. TAX MAP #91 PARCEL #9, #10 & #11.
\ \ 17. ALL PROPOSED SIGNS ARE TO CONFORM TO BCZR.
\ 18. SPECIAL HEARING: ZONING CASE 88—63—XA, SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A FOOD STORE USE IN
- , COMBINATION WITH AN AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE STATION WITH LESS THAN 1,500 Sq.Ft.
- RETAIL SALES AREA. ’
L OF VARIANCE: SECTION 413.2 TO PERMIT A DOUBLE FACE i.D. SIGN OF 183.02 Sq.Ft.
\ ces i T 116 IN LEU OF THE ALLOWED 100 Sq.Ft.
; e o o 42 GRANTED JULY 31, 1987 SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTION. THE PETITIONER
AKX MAP 497, R #400, 72, SHALL SATISFY ANY CONCERNS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
’/\\/_ TAX ACCOUNT #7600007696 AS TO MINIMIZE IMPACT ON THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA, PURSUANT TO THE
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DEED REF: 20650/573 CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA LEGISLATION. IN A LETTER DATED OCTOBER 26, 1987
s USE> COMMERCAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT,
“D T0 - ZONED:- BL—AS THE DEVELOPMENT ON THIS SITE IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CHESAPEAKE BAY
REMOVED. - CRITICAL AREA, o
19. THE SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN.
: 20. THE SITE LIES ENTIRELY WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA (IDA).
—_— 21. PREVIOUS BUILDING PERMITS: NONE ON FILE, PREVIOUS IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED IN 1988
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EXISTING
OWELLING

LD OF
EDWIN O. & LORETIA B. SKIOMORE

TAXY MAP f91, PARCEL #7, GRID f9. I o S

TAX ACCOUNT #1505790700 - Of& /

DEFD REF: 7079/296 - o
USE: COMMERCAL - Y
ZONED: BL-AS & EM é S
(&)

$2.00’

CARRY OUT

w— EDWIN D, & LORETTA 8. SKIDMORE AREA 1258 SF
TAX MAP f91, PARCEL #5 GRID #9.
TAX ACCOUNT £1508001350

& 1508001387
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vt ‘ \ ? e / /
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LAMD OF
C J WEDEKIND THE 3rd, TRUSTEE :
TAY MAP 97, PARCEL f12 GRID 79 \

TAX ACCOUNT #71600006023 \

DEED REF: 23530/736
USE: COMMERCAL
ZONED: BL-AS, M & OR 35

EXISTING
LIGHT
(TP) \

LAND OF
DANIEL W, HUBERS &
MARVIN £ SMITH ETAL
TAX MAP f97, PARCEL #19, GRID #9.
TAX ACCOUNT 1503003000
DEED REF: 22146/562
USE: COMMERCAL
ZONED: BL-AS, DR 3.5 CB & BLR

SCALE: 1" = 1000’

GENERAL NOTES:

ZULFIQAR CHEEMA
#17 CARROLL ISLAND ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21220-2205
2. SMTE AREA:

GROSS: 55,858 Sq.Ft. or 1.282 Ac.:t

NET: 47,130 Sq.Ft. or 1.082 Ac.:

1. OWNER:

LXSTING STORAGE
SHED TO BE
REMOVED.

S PROPOS
A DUMPSTER \

84.00’

/

DEED REF> 7078/296 / / )
USE: COMMERCAL ' / \

ZONED: BL-AS & BM ‘ /

- / CONVENIENCE
¢/ STORE 2,800 SF
|
|

- STEVEN M. & MICHAEL J. WAGNER
_ — TAX MAP f97, PARCEL #5 GRID f5.
TAX ACCOUNT #1501920707
DEED REF: 12822/537
USE: COMMERC, / %

%

_——‘\

ZONED: BL—

REST ROOM
160 SF

N 52.00°

|

I

I

:/ 2
, 4

OFFICE
150 SF

ISE;

8
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STORE BUILDING 4,368 SF

12

EXISTING 897 Sq.Ft
7 STORY BULOING
TQ. BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED WITH TWO
NEW PUMPS.
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EXISTING ~ Z.
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LAMD OF
CGS DEVELOPMENT, LLC
TAX MAP 97, PARCEL f78 CRID J9.

TAX ACCOUNT #715710452350
DEED REF: 20650/57F
USE: COMMERCAL

/
——

—

wa

o W4 U]
—————

ity st

o 1 o EXISTING
STORM WATER
MANAGEMENT

>

ZONED: BL=AS & CF ~

FACLITY

"\
— e c——
s

7~

EXISTING
BULome

’\ LAMD OF

=

foomy

S 28215¢" w5668’

{

EXISTING
SHED TO -

ZONED: BL-AS

BE REMOVED. -

— —
— ——
— =
— = —

CH N 671779 W
744.67°

— ——

CH N 593043" W
8873

— = 571607
T 16~ WAT. DWE 53—

N\ '——-——.—_~ 56:‘%1

-\

10.
1.
12,
13.
14.
15.
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CGS DEVELOPHENT, LLC
- TAX MAP f91, PARCEL #400, GRID #5.

\ TAX ACCOUNT 1600007696 19,
/\/— DEED REF: 20650573 20.
\ USE: COMMERCHL 21,

27,

—— —
e ———

23, PrePrseV 6' HiaH PRUA Feuce AMDNG SKIDMORE/WAGNER

——

. REQUIRED MINIMUM LOT AREA (SECTION 405.4.D.2):

BUILDING AREAS:
EXISTING: 1,026 Sq.Ft.
PROPOSED: 4,368 Sq.Ft. (EXIST BLDGS. TO BE REMOVED)

GAS PUMPS 6 x 1,500/PUMP = USE 15,000 SF (min)
C—STORE 4 x 2,800 SF = 11,200 SF

CARRY OUT RESTAURANT 6 x 1,258 SF = 7,548 SF

ATM 1 x 1,000/EA = 1,000 SF

TOTAL REQUIRED: 34,748 SF

TOTAL PROVIDED: 47,130 SF

. UTILITIES

WATER: PUBLIC SEWER: PUBLIC

. USES:

EXISTING: GAS STATION w/ C-STORE LESS THAN 1,500 SF
PROPOSED: MULTI—-USE

1. GAS STATION

2. CONVENIENCE STORE GREATER THAN 1,500 SF WITH CARRY OUT

. PARKING REQUIRED:

GAS STATION 1 PER EMPLOYEE MAX. 4 PER SHIFT = 4 SPACES
VACUUM CLEANER 1 PER UNIT x 2 UNIT = 2 SPACES
CONVENIENCE STORE 2,800 Sq.Ft.® 5/1000 = 14 SPACES
ATM MACHINE 1 PER UNIT X 1 UNITS = 1 SPACE
CARRY OUT RESTAURANT 1,258 Sq.Ft.@ 5/1000 = 7 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED 28 SPACES

. PARKING PROVIDED: 28 SPACES (2 HANDICAPPED, 26 REGULAR).
. SETBACKS: REQUIRED

PROVIDED
66’
25'+
42'+

FRONT 10’

SIDE NONE
REAR 20’

DEED REF: 23288/130
TAX ACCOUNT #1508800120, #1513200930 & #1513200931.
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 6TH

WATERSHED: MIDDLE RIVER

FLOOR AREA RATIO: 4,760 :+ 55,858 = .085

ZONING: BL~AS

(PER 17=200" ZONING MAP 091B1)

. ALL PROPOSED SIGNS ARE TO CONFORM TO BCZR.

SPECIAL. HEARING: ZONING CASE 88-63—XA, SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A FOOD STORE USE IN
COMBINATION WITH AN AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE STATION WITH LESS THAN 1,500 Sq.Ft.

RETAIL SALES AREA.

VARIANCE: SECTION 413.2 TO PERMIT A DOUBLE FACE I.D. SIGN OF 183.02 Sq.Ft.

IN UEU OF THE ALLOWED 100 Sq.Ft.

GRANTED JULY 31, 1987 SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTION. THE PETITIONER

SHALL SATISFY ANY CONCERNS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AS TO MINIMIZE IMPACT ON THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA, PURSUANT TO THE
CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA LEGISLATION. IN A LETTER DATED OCTOBER 26, 1987
FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT,

THE DEVELOPMENT ON THIS SITE IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CHESAPEAKE BAY

CRITICAL AREA.

THE SITE DOES NOT LE WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN.

THE SITE LIES ENTIRELY WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA (IDA).

PREVIOUS BUILDING PERMITS: NONE ON FILE, PREVIOUS IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED IN 1988

SPEAKL EXCEPTION FOR COVENIGIILE STORE OUSL 1500 SF AND Foed

CARRY oUT
SPEIAL HEARING To AMBND PLAn/ AWD 0RDER [N CASE B83-63-XA.

VARIAME fieom BCLR STLTIoN 465 4A 2.5 To PERMIT A E6AR YALD

CETPALKL OF 219 FEET INLIEL OF REQUIRED ¢' AND A FRINT YARD
SETBACE OF &' (0 LisY OF RERUIREP iO'
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PROFESSIONAL_CERTIFICATION:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NUMBER 16597,
EXPIRATION DATE: 08-01-2009
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24, ENSTING TREES ALOLG SKIDIMDRE [WAGNER. PROPERTIES TO REMAIN .
25, FORMUATER WANRNEGENENT TO MEET CRIT (CAL ARERSTANPARDS

Richavdson Engineevingjic

30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500
Timonium, Maryland 21093
Phone: 410-560—-1502 Fax: 443—901-1208

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY A
ZONING PETITION
FOR

BP GAS STATION
17 CARROLL ISLAND ROAD

' Wﬁ/ Px. |

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT
REVISIONS 14_09—08 REVISED LAYOUT

AMENDED

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SCALE:
17 = 20"
SHEET NO.:
1 0F1

DATE:
01-08—-
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